
Qwest
1020 Nineteenth Street NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC  20036
Phone  202.429.3121
Fax   202.293.0561

Cronan O'Connell
Vice President-Federal Regulatory

EX PARTE

February 13, 2003

Ms. Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary
Federal Communications Commission
445 12th Street S.W., TW-A325
Washington, DC  20554

RE: CC Docket Nos. 01-338, 96-98 and 98-147, In the Matters of Review of the
Section 251 Unbundling Obligations of Incumbent Local Exchange Carriers;
Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions of the Telecommunications
Act of 1996; Deployment of Wireline Services Offering Advanced Telecommunications
Capability

Dear Ms. Dortch:

On Wednesday, February 12, 2003, Cronan O’Connell, John Morabito and Gary Lytle
representing Qwest Communications International Inc., (“Qwest”) met with Commissioner
Kevin Martin, and his Legal Advisor Daniel Gonzalez of the Federal Communications
Commission (“FCC”).  The purpose of the discussion was to review the Qwest LATA Proposal1,
a framework for transitioning unbundled switching from the list of required Unbundled Network
Elements.  During the discussion and attached hereto as attachment 1, Qwest illustrated multiple
examples of the extensive switch deployment in various states in its region and highlighted the
fact that Competive Local Exchange Customers (“CLECs”) routinely route traffic to switches
within a Local Access and Transport Area (“LATA”), to switches located in another LATA
within the same state and to switches located in other states. The conclusion is that CLECs are
not impaired without access to switching as is demonstrated by the fact that in the Qwest region
there are over 174 CLEC switches (using our conservative count from our filing) reflecting a
competitive switching marketplace.

Qwest also discussed the NARUC Proposal2 and our discussion was consistent with a joint ex
parte filed by Qwest and SBC3 urging the Commission not to support a zone market definition.

                                                
1 See letter dated January 30, 2003 to the FCC’s Chairman, Michael K. Powell from R. Steven Davis; and letter
dated January 31, 2003 to Ms. Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary of the FCC from Cronan O’Connell (in attachment 2)
2 See NARUC, UNE Triennial Review: Principles and Standards for State Commissioners, appended to ExParte
letter of James B. Ramsey, NARUC (FCC filed February 6, 2003) (“NARUC Proposal”).
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In particular, Qwest showed in the attached presentation (attachment 3), by state, how the zones
were developed, resulting in inconsistent outcomes as illustrated by wire centers with similar
characteristics being allocated to different zones depending on the individual state objectives.
Finally, Qwest emphasized that the impairment analysis for unbundled switching as well as all
other UNEs, should be an FCC role with support from the state commissions.  Qwest
emphasized that its LATA Proposal included a balanced approach which responds to the
collective needs of both the FCC and the state commissions.  Qwest also discussed its Enhanced
Extended Loop Proposal and how it enables a smooth transition from UNE-P to UNE-Loops
(attachment 4).

In accordance with FCC Rule 1.49(f), this Ex Parte letter is being filed electronically via the
Electronic Comment Filing System for inclusion in the public record of the above-referenced
dockets pursuant to FCC Rule 1.1206(b)(2).

Sincerely,
/s/ Cronan O’Connell

cc:

Jonathan Adelstein (jadelste@fcc.gov)
Kathleen Abernathy (kabernat@fcc.gov)
Michael Copps (mcopps@fcc.gov)
Kevin Martin  (via e-mail at kmartin@fcc.gov)
Matthew Brill (mbrill@fcc.gov)
Jordon Goldstein (jgoldste@fcc.gov)
Daniel Gonzalez  (via e-mail at dgonzalez@fcc.gov)
Christopher Libertelli (cliberti@fcc.gov)
Lisa Zaina (lzaina@fcc.gov)
Bill Maher (bmaher@fcc.gov)
Michell Carey (mcarey@fcc.gov)
Scott Bergmann (sbergman@fcc.gov)
Jeffrey Carlisle (jcarlisle@fcc.gov)

Attachments

                                                                                                                                                            
3 See  Joint letter dated February 12, 2003 to Michael K. Powell from R. Steven Davis, Qwest and Gary Phillips,
SBC.
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